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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

v.

John Thomas Mathis

CASE INFORMATION

Date Filed:  03/15/2023Judge Assigned:  Capuzzi, John P. Sr. Initiation Date: 02/16/2023 

OTN:  R 434969-3 Originating Docket No:  MJ-07108-CR-0000037-2023LOTN:  

Initial Issuing Authority:  Joanne V. Kline Final Issuing Authority:  Joanne V. Kline

Arresting Agency:  Middletown Twp Police Dept Arresting Officer:  Agostino, Brian J.

Complaint/Citation No.:  2444 Incident Number:  4423001696

County: Bucks Township: Middletown Township

Case Local Number Type(s) Case Local Number(s)

STATUS INFORMATION

Case Status: Adjudicated Complaint Date: 02/16/2023Processing StatusStatus Date

07/31/2023 Awaiting Sentencing

04/11/2023 Awaiting Trial

03/15/2023 Awaiting Formal Arraignment

03/15/2023 Awaiting Filing of Information

CALENDAR EVENTS

Schedule

Status

Judge NameRoomStart

Time

Schedule 

Start Date

Case Calendar 

Event Type

04/06/2023 12:00 pm Room 4202 ScheduledFormal Arraignment

05/17/2023  9:00 am Courtroom 420 Judge Jeffrey L. Finley ScheduledPre-Trial 

Conference/Guilty 

Plea

07/31/2023  9:00 am Courtroom 420 Judge Jeffrey L. Finley ScheduledTrial

08/18/2023  9:00 am Courtroom 550 Judge Gary B. Gilman ContinuedSentencing

04/10/2024  9:00 am Courtroom 550 Judge Gary B. Gilman ContinuedSentencing

07/08/2024  9:00 am Courtroom 550 Judge Gary B. Gilman ContinuedSentencing

10/28/2024  9:00 am Courtroom 550 Judge Gary B. Gilman ScheduledSentencing

10/28/2024  9:30 am Courtroom 420 Judge Jeffrey L. Finley ContinuedSentencing

01/21/2025  9:00 am Courtroom 460 Judge Wallace H. Bateman 

Jr.

ContinuedSentencing

03/03/2025  9:30 am Courtroom 460 Judge Wallace H. Bateman 

Jr.

CancelledSentencing

03/28/2025  9:00 am Courtroom 550 Senior Judge John P. Capuzzi 

Sr.

ContinuedMiscellaneous 

Criminal Hearings

04/30/2025  2:00 pm Courtroom 460 Senior Judge John P. Capuzzi 

Sr.

ScheduledMiscellaneous 

Criminal Hearings

Printed:  05/11/2025    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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DEFENDANT INFORMATION

Date Of Birth: 07/08/1981 City/State/Zip:  Levittown, PA  19055

CASE PARTICIPANTS

NameParticipant Type

Defendant Mathis, John Thomas

BAIL INFORMATION

Mathis, John Thomas Nebbia Status:  None

Bail Action Date Bail Type AmountPercentageOriginating Court

 10.00% $1,000,000.00Monetary02/28/2023Set Magisterial District Court

 10.00% $1,000,000.00Monetary07/31/2023Revoke Common Pleas

$50,000.00Unsecured03/28/2025Set Common Pleas

$50,000.00Unsecured03/31/2025Change Non-Monetary 

Conditions

Common Pleas

Posting DatePosting StatusSurety Type Surety Name Security Type Security Amt

Posted 04/07/2025Self Mathis, John Thomas Unsecured $50,000.00

CHARGES

Seq. Statute DescriptionGrade Statute OTNOffense Dt.Orig Seq.

Fleeing or Attempting to Elude Officer R 434969-3M2 02/11/2023 1 1 75 § 3733 §§ A

Drg Lic Sus/Rev Purs to Sec 

3802/1547B1-3rd or Subs. Violation

R 434969-3M3 02/11/2023 3 3 75 § 1543 §§ B1iii

Reckless Driving R 434969-3S 02/11/2023 5 4 75 § 3736 §§ A

DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Waived for Court (Lower Court)                    Defendant Was Present

03/09/2023 Not FinalLower Court Disposition

1 / Fleeing or Attempting to Elude Officer Waived for Court (Lower Court) 75 § 3733 §§ A  M2

3 / Drg Lic Sus/Rev Purs to Sec 3802/1547B1-3rd or 

Subs. Violation 

Waived for Court (Lower Court) 75 § 1543 §§ B1iii  M3

4 / Reckless Driving Waived for Court (Lower Court) 75 § 3736 §§ A  S

Proceed to Court                    Defendant Was Not Present

03/22/2023 Not FinalInformation Filed

1 / Fleeing or Attempting to Elude Officer Proceed to Court 75 § 3733 §§ A  M2

Printed:  05/11/2025    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

3 / Drg Lic Sus/Rev Purs to Sec 3802/1547B1-3rd or 

Subs. Violation 

Proceed to Court 75 § 1543 §§ B1iii  M3

4 / Reckless Driving Proceed to Court 75 § 3736 §§ A  S

Guilty Plea                    

07/31/2023 Final DispositionTrial

1 / Fleeing or Attempting to Elude Officer Guilty Plea 75 § 3733 §§ A  M2

3 / Drg Lic Sus/Rev Purs to Sec 3802/1547B1-3rd or 

Subs. Violation 

Guilty Plea 75 § 1543 §§ B1iii  M3

4 / Reckless Driving Guilty Plea 75 § 3736 §§ A  S

COMMONWEALTH INFORMATION

Name: Bucks County District Attorney's Office

District Attorney

Supreme Court No:

Phone Number(s):

215-348-6344 (Phone)

Address:

Bucks County Justice Center

100 N. Main Street

Doylestown, PA  18901

ATTORNEY INFORMATION

Name: Timothy J. Barton

Court Appointed - Private

054595Supreme Court No:

ActiveRep. Status:

Phone Number(s):

215-348-1211 (Phone)

Address:

40 E Court St

Doylestown, PA  18901

Representing: Mathis, John Thomas 

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

02/28/20231 Wagner, Kevin P.

Bail Set - Mathis, John Thomas

03/15/20231 Court of Common Pleas - Bucks 

County

Original Papers Received from Lower Court

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served03/15/2023

03/22/20232 Weintraub, Matthew D.

Information Filed

Printed:  05/11/2025    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served03/23/2023

04/11/20231 Criste, Caroline

Entry of Appearance

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eNotice Notified04/11/2023

04/11/20232 Criste, Caroline

Waiver of Appearance at Arraignment

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eNotice Notified04/11/2023

04/11/20233 Criste, Caroline

Request for Pre-Trial Discovery

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eNotice Notified04/11/2023

04/24/20231 Bucks County District Attorney's Office

Discoverable materials (cover letter only)

Criste, Caroline

eNotice Notified04/24/2023

04/24/20232 Bucks County District Attorney's Office

Request for Pre-Trial Discovery

Criste, Caroline

eNotice Notified04/24/2023

05/12/20231 Bucks County Public Defender's 

Office

Motion for Appointment of Private Counsel

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served05/12/2023

Criste, Caroline

eService Served05/12/2023

05/26/20231 McHugh, Raymond F.

Order Granting Motion for Appointment of Counsel

Printed:  05/11/2025    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served05/31/2023

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served05/31/2023

Criste, Caroline

eService Served05/31/2023

06/28/20231 Bucks County District Attorney's Office

Additional discoverable materials (cover letter only)

Barton, Timothy J.

eNotice Notified06/28/2023

07/31/20231 Finley, Jeffrey L.

Guilty Plea

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served08/01/2023

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served08/01/2023

07/31/20232 Finley, Jeffrey L.

Sentence Deferred

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served07/31/2023

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served07/31/2023

07/31/20233 Finley, Jeffrey L.

Order Granting Motion to Revoke Bail - Mathis, John Thomas

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served07/31/2023

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served07/31/2023

08/01/20231 Paston, Michael J.

DL-21 to be Prepared

Printed:  05/11/2025    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

08/18/20231 Gilman, Gary B.

Order Granting Continuance of Sentencing

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served08/18/2023

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served08/18/2023

02/14/20255 Capuzzi, John P. Sr.

Order Scheduling Hearing

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served02/21/2025

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served02/21/2025

03/28/20252 Capuzzi, John P. Sr.

Bail Set - Mathis, John Thomas

03/31/20251 Capuzzi, John P. Sr.

Order Granting Motion for Modification of Bail - Mathis, John Thomas

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served03/31/2025

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

03/31/2025

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served03/31/2025

Bucks County Prison

03/31/2025

04/07/20251 Mathis, John Thomas

Bail Posted - Mathis, John Thomas

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served04/16/2025

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served04/16/2025

04/15/20251 Capuzzi, John P. Sr.

Order Scheduling Hearing

Printed:  05/11/2025    
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Barton, Timothy J.

eService Served04/15/2025

Bucks County District Attorney's Office

eService Served04/15/2025

CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Total of Last Payment:    Last Payment Date:

BalanceNon Monetary 

Payments

AdjustmentsPaymentsAssessmentMathis, John Thomas

Defendant

Costs/Fees

$20.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.50 Miscellaneous Issuances (Bucks)

$17.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.00 Server Fee - Referred to County

$17.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.00 Server Fee - Referred to County

$5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 Constable Education Training Act

$51.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51.42 Server Fee - Referred to County

$40.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.50 Server Fee - Referred to County

$83.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.92 Server Fee - Referred to County

$73.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73.00 Server Fee - Referred to County

$308.34 $308.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Costs/Fees Totals:

Grand Totals: $308.34 $308.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

** - Indicates assessment is subrogated

Printed:  05/11/2025    
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